

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY ,THE NINETEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY**

WRIT PETITION NO: 28447 OF 2025

Between:

Mohammed Aleemuddin, S/o Mohd, Yousuf. Occ.Business, Rio H.No.34-4-27/3/2, Raghavendra Nagar, Near Ammuda, Medchal Malkajgiri District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Narsingi Municipality, Rep. by its Commissioner, At Narsingi, Gandipet, Ranga Reddy District.
3. Bharath Sirish Reddy, S/o Ramachandra Reddy, Aged major, Occ. Business, Sy.No.10/A/6A/AA, Khanapur Village, Gandipet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri HARSH KUMAR ASTHANA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of, Writ of Mandamus declaring the issuance of the Lr.No.G1/321/2025 dated 27-06-2025 by the respondent No.2 as arbitrary, illegal and in violation of Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and also in violation of Telangana Municipality Act, 2019 and consequently direct the 2nd respondent to take steps in demolishing the illegal structure constructed by the unofficial respondent No.3 in Sy.No.10/A/6A/AA admeasuring Ac.0-34 gts situated at Khanapur Village, Gandipet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri HARSH KUMAR ASTHANA Advocate for the Petitioner, Mr. K.Lakshmaiah, learned Standing Counsel for respondent No.2, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.3 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Bharath Sirish Reddy, S/o Ramachandra Reddy, Occ. Business,
Sy.No.10/A/6A/AA, Khanapur Village, Gandipet Mandal, Ranga Reddy
District.

are directed to show cause on or before 10.10.2025 to which date the case stands
posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed
therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Issue notice to respondent No.3.

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal
notice on respondent No.3 by RPAD and file proof of service of notice in the
Registry by the next date of hearing.**

**At request of Mr. K.Lakshmaiah, learned Standing Counsel for
respondent No.2 for getting instructions, post this matter on 10.10.2025.**

**SD/- MOMINA MEHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Bharath Sirish Reddy, S/o Ramachandra Reddy, Occ. Business,
Sy.No.10/A/6A/AA, Khanapur Village, Gandipet Mandal, Ranga Reddy
District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of
grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. HARSH KUMAR ASTHANA Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR MCPL ADMN URBAN DEV ,High Court at Hyderabad.
[OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED: 19/09/2025

LIST ON: 10.10.2025



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.28447 of 2025